
 

 

BARRINGTON MIDDLE SCHOOL 
6.3.1 FACILITIES ANALYSIS: ACCESSIBILITY EVALUATION 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The existing building has a variety of elements which are not accessible 
to individuals with disabilities.  Areas of concern include noncompliant 
door hardware, insufficient maneuvering clearances, inaccessible 
restrooms, inaccessible built in workstations, noncompliant handrails, lack 
of accessible seating in assembly areas, lack of accessible routes, and 
lack of accessible means of egress. 
  
OVERVIEW 
Accessibility by individuals with disabilities is both a code and a civil rights 
issue.  Providing a greater level of compliance and accessibility is 
sometimes advisable to reduce potential liability, to improve access to the 
facility, and to eliminate discrimination based on a person’s disability and 
inability to benefit from services and programs provided by an 
organization. 
 

REFERENCED CODES AND STANDARDS 
The Barrington Middle School facility was evaluated to the following 
codes, laws and standards: 
  

2012 International Building Code (IBC) with Rhode Island State 
Amendment SBC-1 including ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 Accessible and 
Usable Buildings and Facilities (ANSI 2009) 

 
The Americans with Disabilities Act, Title II, including 2010 ADA 
Standards for Accessible Design (September 15, 2010) – (ADA) 

 
Section 504, Rehabilitation Act 1973 including 504 Regulations 

 
Rhode Island State Building Code 
Existing Building without Alterations 
Existing buildings and their sites are not required to meet the IBC or SBC-
1 unless they are being altered, repaired, or changing use or occupancy.   
 
Alterations 
Any element of the facility which is altered must meet the accessibility 
provisions of the IBC and SBC-1.  Furthermore, if an area of primary 
function is altered, 20% of the cost of the alterations must be used to 
update non-accessible elements along the accessible route to such 
spaces.  Primary function areas include main program spaces, such as 
Classrooms, Auditorium, Gymnasiums, Cafeterias, Computer Lab, and 
Library, as well as staff work areas such as the Main Office, Nurse’s 
Office, and Counselors Offices. 
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Alterations to primary function areas include work such as reconfiguring 
spaces by means of adding or removing full height partitions.  Work that 
is solely for window replacement, hardware, mechanical, electrical, or 
plumbing does not constitute an alteration to a primary function area. 
 
The required accessible route to primary function areas includes: 

• The route from accessible parking spaces to an accessible 
(unlocked and available) entrance. 

• Accessible path to the primary function area. 
• Accessible toilet rooms. 
• An accessible drinking fountain. 
• Accessible parking spaces. 

 

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
The ADA is a Federal law prohibiting discrimination against those with 
disabilities.  This law regulates policies, procedures, and buildings that 
accommodate the public.  The ADA was originally signed into law in 
1990; related standards were issued in 1991.  In 2010, the ADA 
regulations were revised including new standards entitled 2010 Standards 
for Accessible Design (2010 Standards). 

 
Safe Harbor 
The ADA regulations permit existing building conditions that met the 1991 
Standards to remain as is (“Safe Harbor”) except where the 2010 
Standards address items which were not covered in the 1991 Standards. 
 
Items which cannot be classified as “Safe Harbor” (those that do not meet 
the 1991 Standards or are new to the 2010 Standards), are required to be 
altered for compliance if readily achievable.  Refer to the Barrier Removal 
paragraph below. 

 
Barrier Removal 
Places of public use and local and government facilities are required to 
evaluate their existing facilities, policies, and programs as they relate to 
the ADA.  Any barriers to full accessibility, other than those under “Safe 
Harbor,” should be identified and plans put in place for the removal of 
those barriers.  The ADA does not require that extensive expense be 
borne to remove barriers to accessibility.  At a minimum, program 
accessibility is required.  Program accessibility can be achieved by 
providing “one-per-program.”  This means that if there are multiple 7th 
grade classrooms, at least one of the 7th grade classrooms needs to be 
accessible, provided each of the rooms follow the identical 
program/curriculum.   
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As stated previously, elements that met 1991 Standards are permitted to 
remain as is until altered. 
 
Regulations completely new to the 2010 Standards, such as those 
pertaining to recreational facilities, are not classified as “Safe Harbor” and 
must meet the Barrier Removal requirements. 

 
Alterations 
Any existing building elements or spaces that will be altered are required 
to comply with the 2010 Standards.  Similar to the Building Code, the 
2010 Standards require that if an area of primary function is altered, 20% 
of the cost of the alterations must be used to update non-accessible 
elements along the accessible route to such spaces.  Primary function 
areas include main program spaces, such as Classrooms, Auditorium, 
Gymnasiums, Cafeterias, Computer Lab, and Library, as well as staff 
work areas such as the Main Office, Nurse’s Office, and Counselors 
Offices. 
 
Alterations include work such as reconfiguring spaces by means of 
adding or removing full height partitions or other changes which affect the 
usability of the primary function area.  Work that is solely for windows, 
hardware, mechanical, electrical, or plumbing typically does not constitute 
an alteration to a primary function area, but is included in the total cost of 
alterations to a particular primary function area, if the space is being 
reconfigured or the use is being affected. 
 
The required accessible route to primary function areas includes: 

• The route from accessible parking spaces to an accessible 
(unlocked and available) entrance. 

• Accessible path to the primary function area. 
• Accessible toilet rooms. 
• An accessible drinking fountain. 
• Accessible parking spaces. 

 

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (containing Section 504) 
The Rehabilitation Act of 1973 applies to programs, such as schools, 
which receive federal funding.  Section 504 indicates that a person with a 
disability cannot be excluded from such programs or discriminated 
against under such programs. 
 
The design standards used for assessing an existing educational facility 
that receives federal funding are determined by the date of construction 
or substantial alteration as noted in the following paragraphs.   
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Constructed on or before June 3, 1977 without any substantial 
renovations after that date  
The 1958 and 1967 portions of this facility are considered “existing” 
provided they have not been renovated after 1977.  Program accessibility 
is required and can be achieved in various ways, including relocating a 
program to another accessible facility or even home visits.  Program 
accessibility can be achieved by providing “one-per-program,” as 
explained under the Americans with Disabilities Act heading.  Once a 
space undergoes substantial alterations after June 3, 1977, the space 
can no longer be considered “existing.” 
 
January 18, 1991 to present 
Formally, Section 504 requires that construction or substantial 
renovations occurring after January 18, 1991 follow the Uniform Federal 
Accessibility Standards (UFAS) under 41 CFR 101, 19.6 (7-1-97).  
However, this Section 504 is in the process of being revised and the 
federal government is permitting the 2010 ADA Standards to be used in 
lieu of UFAS.  The 1998 and 2002 renovations are required to comply 
either UFAS or the 2010 ADA Standards 

 
EVALUATION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING 
The original 1958 and 1967 portions of the building were designed prior to 
the adoption of the Rehabilitation Act, Americans with Disabilities Act, or 
state Building Codes which would have included accessibility 
requirements. 
 
As a result of the date of design and construction of the facility, there are 
many elements which do not meet the respective accessibility 
requirements.  These elements/spaces have been identified below.   

 
Any alterations will be required to comply with ADA, SBC-1, and ANSI 
2009, though ADA exempts certain items from compliance in existing 
buildings, such as full compliance within staff work areas.   

 
Kaestle Boos Associates, Inc. did not evaluate the policies and 
procedures of the Barrington Middle School for this study.  Also, furniture 
was not evaluated for compliance. 

 
The items listed below do not meet the ADA 2010 standards.  The 
notations in parenthesis identified as (A#) are referenced on building 
plans located at the end of this section. 
 
Refer to the “Site Accessibility” heading in the Civil Existing Conditions 
Report for information on entrances, parking, loading zones, and 
accessible routes throughout the site. 
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Accessible Routes and Site and Building Elements 

• (A1) Most doors have knobs or handle sets which are not 
compliant with ADA 309 as they require twisting of the wrist. 

   
• (A2) A number of doors lack proper maneuvering clearances 

required by ADA 404.2.4 to approach and open a door.  These 
include entrances to Boys’ and Girls’ locker rooms, access to the 
Gymnasium from the Locker Rooms, Faculty Toilet Rooms, 
Student Toilet Rooms, Upper Level Classrooms, Science 
Classrooms, Special Help Rooms, Speech Department Toilet 
Rooms, and the Library.  A minimum of eighteen inches and up to 
thirty-six inches next to the latch side is required for out-swinging 
doors with closers depending on the approach.  If the building 
becomes fully sprinklered in the future, closers can be eliminated 
at some locations and the door swings can be reversed, if 
desirable, eliminating the required clearance in the corridors.  This 
solution would permit some masonry pockets to remain unaltered.  
Refer to the photographs in item A1 for typical conditions at 
classrooms. 

• (A3)  Occupants at the upper level of the building do not have 
accessible means of egress.  Areas of refuge can serve as 
accessible means of egress, though they are not required by ADA 
in existing buildings per ADA 207.  While the elevator provides an 
access to the upper level, it does not adjoin an area of refuge and 
it is unknown whether the elevator has the required emergency 
operation, signaling device requirements, and standby power.  
Consideration should be given to provide compliant areas of 
refuge adjacent at the stairways instead. 
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• (A4)  The Band Rehearsal Room tiers do not provide an 
accessible route to the various levels as required by ADA 206.2.4. 

 
• (A4)  The change in level at the elevated teacher’s workstation in 

the Cooking Lab is inaccessible.  This should be evaluated with 
ADA 203.9. 

 
• (A5)  The stairs in the Corridor near the Library do not provide an 

accessible route.  (ADA 404.2) 

• (A6)  Multiple exterior doors do not provide accessible means of 
egress as they are not accessible routes to a public way.  This 
condition is not in compliance with ADA Section 302.
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• (A14)  The entrances to the Auditorium lack level landings at the 
inside of the doors as required by ADA 404.2.4.4. 

 
• (A7)  Several drinking fountains, electric water coolers, fire 

extinguishers, and paper towel dispensers throughout the facility 
have leading edges greater than 27” above the floor and protrude 
more than 4” into the circulation path.  (ADA Section 307.2) 

  

   
• (A8)  Classroom call switches are too high to meet required reach 

ranges. (ADA Section 308) 

• (A9)  The switch at the Kitchen hood is too high to meet required 
reach ranges. (ADA Section 308) 
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• (A9) The means of egress at the exterior doors from the 
Gymnasiums, Choral Room, Band Rehearsal Room, Locker 
Rooms, Industrial Arts Shop, Kitchen, Transformer Vault, and 
Northeast Stair are not accessible due to step(s) down to grade.  
Accessible means of egress are not required in alterations to 
existing buildings; however, providing accessibility is 
recommended.   

• (A10)  While there are stairs at either end of the platform 
connecting the auditorium seating area to the performance area, 
stairs are not considered an accessible route.  (ADA 402.2) 

 
• (A11)  The facility lacks designated accessible academic lockers.  

The shelves and storage compartments at many corridor lockers 
are not within the permitted reach range.  (ADA Section 308) 
Locker handles and built in locks are normally not considered 
operable by individuals with disabilities.  (ADA Section 309.4) 

 
• (A15)  The elevator lacks tactile and Braille floor designation signs 

at door jambs.  (ADA Section 407.2.3.1)  Existing elevations are 
exempt from numerous requirements; however, it is important to 
note that the elevator lacks many current ADA features.  
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• (A16)  The elevator car provides the minimum floor area permitted 
for existing elevators; however it does comply with new standards. 

• (A17)  The stair treads/nosings in the academic wing are abrupt, 
lacking beveled or curved undersides.  (ADA Section 504.5) 

 
• (A18, A19)  Handrails in the academic wing do not meet the height 

or graspability requirements.  (ADA Sections 505.4, 505.6) 

  

 
• (A13)  A number of doors accessing Faculty Toilet Rooms, 

Student Toilet Rooms,  Storage Rooms, and those between 
classrooms do not provide the required 32” of clear width when 
open 90 degrees.  (ADA 404.2.3) 

• (A20)  At the two North stairs, the handrails are not continuous 
between flights of stairs at inside turns.  (ADA Section 505.3) 

• (A21, A22)  Handrails at numerous stairs throughout the facility do 
not extend the ADA required distance beyond the nosings at the 
top and bottom of the stair flights, nor do the handrails return to a 
wall or guardrail.  (ADA Sections 505.10.2, 505.10.3) 
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• (A23)  Several exterior stairs and the stairs at the Auditorium 
Platform, lack accessible handrails on both sides.  (ADA Sections 
505.2) 

  
 

Plumbing Elements and Work Surfaces 
• (A24)  The drinking fountain/electric water cooler outside of the 

Boiler Room is too high to meet ADA 602.4. 

 
• (A25) There are varying degrees of accessibility within Student 

and Faculty Toilet Rooms.  Deficiencies with ADA 604 and 606 
include any number of the following: 

o Lack of insulated pipes below lavatories to protect legs and 
knees from burns (Boys’ Toilet room near the Cafeteria). 
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o Improper height lavatory and/or knee clearance (Girls 
Toilet on main level across from the Stage). 

o Lack of proper size and/or height grab bars in handicapped 
stalls (Girls’ and Boys’ Toilet rooms on main level across 
from the Platform, Girls’ and Boys’ Locker rooms, Girls’ 
and Boys’ Toilet rooms near the Cafeteria). 

 
o Lack of proper size accessible stall/toilet compartment 

(Girls’ and Boys’ Locker rooms, Girls’ and Boys’ Toilet 
rooms near the Cafeteria). 

o Improper arrangement of the handicapped stall door and 
handicapped water closet (Girls’ and Boys’ Toilet rooms on 
main level across from the Stage). 

o Lack of clear floor space and fixture clearances in Speech 
Department toilet rooms. 

• Former boys’ and girls’ restroom facilities on the upper level were 
not fully evaluated as they are used for storage.  However, these 
rooms also have deficiencies with regard to accessibility. 

• (Item 26) Shower stalls within the Boys’ and Girls’ Locker rooms 
lack proper size/arrangement, grab bars, controls, seats, and 
access.  There are high curbs/thresholds preventing wheelchair 
access.  (ADA 608) 
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Communication Elements and Features 
• (A27)  Room identification signs throughout the building are not 

tactile and do not have Braille.  (ADA Section 703) 

• (A28)  There is no evidence of required signage for assisted 
listening devices and it is unknown whether assisted listening 
devices are available to occupants in the Auditorium and 
Gymnasium.  (ADA Sections 219, 706) 
 

Special Rooms, Spaces, and Elements 
• (A29)  Bleachers lack required accessible seating areas.  (ADA 

221) 

• (A30) The auditorium seating area contains fixed seats but lacks 
wheelchair spaces.  (ADA 206.2.6) 

• (A31)  The Locker Rooms lack accessible benches.  An 
accessible bench is required to be a minimum of 42 inches long, 
between 20 and 24 inches deep, and  17 to 19 inches high.  It also 
requires a back support or adjacent wall for back support.  (ADA 
903) 

  
• (A32) Built-in teacher’s workstations in the Cooking Lab and some 

Science Classrooms are too high and/or the lack of knee and toe 
clearances below the work surface.  (ADA 902) 
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• (A32)  Workstations in Kitchen are not accessible.  (ADA 902) 

• (A33) The sinks and workstation in the Art Classroom lack knee 
and toe clearances.  (ADA 902) 

 
• (A33) Built-in student workstations in the Cooking Lab lack knee 

and toe clearances and the counters exceed 34” high.  (ADA 902) 

 
• (A34) The ranges in the Cooking Lab lack front controls for the 

oven and cooktop requiring individuals to reach across burners.  
(ADA 804.6.4) 

 
 

 


